

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(PIL) No. 5672 of 2025

Arvind Kumar Singh	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand and others	...		Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**

For the Petitioner : Ms. Karishma Kumari, Advocate
For the Resp-State : Mr. Piyush Chitresh, AC to AG

Order No.04/Dated: 09.01.2026

1. Heard Ms. Karishma Kumari, the learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Piyush Chitresh, the learned AC to AG for the State.
2. Considering the averments made in the petition, we direct the respondent no.4, i.e., the Deputy Commissioner, Koderma to file an affidavit by 30.1.2026 after serving an advance copy of the same to the learned counsel for the petitioner.
3. If the petitioner wishes to file any rejoinder, leave is granted to file the same latest by 11.2.2026 after serving a copy of the same to the other side.
4. We post this matter on 16.2.2026.

(M.S. Sonak, C.J.)

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)